Composite Structures 82 (2008) 217–224
cate/compstruct
Degradation investigation in a postbuckling composite
stiffened fuselage panel
a, b,*, c, c, c, d
A.C. Orifici R.S. Thomson R. Degenhardt A. Kling K. Rohwer J. Bayandor
a School of Aerospace, Mechanical and Manufacturing Engineering, Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology, GPO Box 2476V,
Melbourne, Vic. 3001, Australia

viewed in the XY ne, and skin–stiffener interfaces were
designated as upper or lower for each stiffener in the same
ne. The numbering system for all models is given in
Fig. 2, where S is the stiffener number, I is the interface des-
ignation, and U and L are upper and lower, respectively.
For ea odel, the sensitivity of the disbond predictions
to the exponents of the mode I and II ratios m and n in
Eq. (1), respectively) in the mixed-mode failure law was
also investigated.
GI
GIc
� �m
þ GII
GIIc
� �n
6 1: ð1Þ
2.3. ysis results
The load-shortening graphs for designs V12, V15 and
V16 are given in Figs. 3–5, respectively. The agreement
between Nastran and Abaqus results was very good, partic-
ularly for the local buckling. All designs were predicted to
buckle into the same local buckling mode shape at an axialFig. 1. Nominal panel design (a) geometry and (b) Abaqus FE model.
218 A.C. Orifici et al. / Composite Structures 82 (2008) 217–224
A.C. Orifici et al. / Composite Structures 82 (2008) 217–224 219
Table 1
Panel parameters, all designs
Parameter Panel design
V12 V15 V16
Panel length, L
Panel  length, Lf
Panel radius, R
Stiffener pitch, b
Number of stiffeners
Panel arc length, W
Material system
Skin lay-up
Stiffener height
780
660
1000
129
4 (2 inner, 2 outer)
420
IM7/8552
[90 ± 45, 0]S
inner: 14
outer: 20
inner: [(45, 45)3, 06]S
outer: [(45, 45)3, 08]S
0.125
32
780
660
1000
129
5
560
IM7/8552
[90 ± 45, 0]S
14
780
660
1000
129
6
698
IM7/8552
[90 ± 45, 0]S
14
Stiffener web lay-up [(45, 45)3, 06]S